

No. 03-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA, a foreign state,
and the AUSTRIAN GALLERY,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIA V. ALTMANN,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

E. RANDOL SCHOENBERG
Counsel of Record
DONALD S. BURRIS
BURRIS & SCHOENBERG, LLP
12121 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 442-5559

Attorneys for Respondent

184757



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
A. Jurisdiction Under The FSIA In This Case Is Not Impermissibly Retroactive.	9
1. Did Congress Clearly Intend The FSIA To Apply To Cases Concerning Expropriations That Occurred Prior To The Effective Date Of The Act?	15
a. Introduction – Historical Concepts of Jurisdiction Against Foreign Sovereigns in the United States. ..	15
i. Constitutional and statutory authority for the exercise of jurisdiction over foreign states.	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ii. The common law doctrine of sovereign immunity.	17
iii. The FSIA.	23
b. Congress Intended The FSIA To Apply To All Claims To Immunity, Regardless Of When The Acts Underlying The Case Took Place.	24
2. Does The Expropriation Clause Of The FSIA Have An Impermissibly Retroactive Effect?	30
a. The FSIA Is A Jurisdictional Statute And Therefore Attaches No New Legal Consequences To Prior Events.	30
b. The FSIA provides fair notice to sovereign states of their potential liability for withholding property taken in violation of international law.	32
c. Petitioners did not rely on immunity.	33
d. Petitioners had no settled expectation of immunity.	35

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. No Foreign Policy Interests Are Actually At Stake In This Litigation.	41
CONCLUSION	45
APPENDIX — Hearing before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations, House Judiciary Committee, 93rd Cong. (June 7, 1973) on H.R. 3493. Testimony of Charles N. Brower, Acting Legal Adviser, Department of State and Bruno Ristau, Foreign Litigation Unit, Civil Division, Department of Justice	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 156 L. Ed. 2d 376, 2003 U.S. LEXIS 4797 (June 23, 2003)	43, 44
<i>Anderman v. Federal Republic of Austria</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D.Cal. April 15, 2003) . . .	44
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	13, 14, 36
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amarada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Banco National de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	37, 38
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Planters' Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824)	21, 22, 39
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. Steamship Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	21
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 13 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1921)	21, 23

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bernstein v. N. V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maat-Schaapj</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	7, 38
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	12
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	36
<i>Burger-Fischer v. DeGussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.N.J. 1999)	44
<i>Collission with Foreign Government-Owned Motor Car (Austria) Case</i> , 40 Int'l L. Rep. 73 (Sup. Ct. of Austria 1961)	39
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S. A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	22, 27
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10948 (N.D.Cal. 2003)	44
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005, rehearing denied and opinion amended 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 1655 (2003)	26, 27, 28, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dralle v. Republic of Czechoslovakia</i> , 17 Int'l.L.Rep. 155 (Sup. Ct. of Austria 1950)	39
<i>Duveen v. United States Dist. Ct (In re Austrian and German Holocaust Litig.)</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	10
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) ..	27
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	26, 30, 38
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	10, 37
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..	9, 10, 14, 15, 29
<i>In re Hussein Lutfi Bey</i> , 256 U.S. 616 (1921)	27
<i>In re Muir</i> , 254 U.S. 522 (1921)	27
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	24

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	44
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	10
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	10, 14
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	9, 10, 14, 26
<i>Mullan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	26
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	22, 31
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	24
<i>Republic Nat. Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992)	9, 14

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	24
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	21, 22
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	2
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C.Cir. July 1, 2003)	44
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	24
<i>Strasberg v. Odyssey Group, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 906, 59 Cal.Rptr.2d 474 (1996)	36
<i>The Gul Djemal</i> , 264 U.S. 90 (1924)	27
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1813)	37
<i>The Paqueta Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	37
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 362 U.S. 602 (1960)	13, 14, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist . LEXIS 6445 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4, 41
<i>United States v. Wilder</i> , 28 F. Cas. 601, 3 Sumn. 308 (1838)	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	16, 17, 25, 26, 31
Constitutional Provisions	
Article I	17
Article III	15, 16, 26
Fifth Amendment	24
Fifteenth Amendment	35
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1330	16, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602	16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1604	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605	16
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1607	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470	16
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 930	16
Austrian Federal Law Gazette/BGBI No. 106/1946 ..	4
Austrian Federal Law of December 4, 1998	2
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 338(d)	35, 36
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 78	15
Military Law 59	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a)	2

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

“Plunder and Restitution: Findings and Recommendations of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States and Staff Report,” December 2000 at http://www.pcha.gov/PlunderRestitution.html/html/Home_Contents.html	41
8 Dept. of State Bull. 21 (1943)	6
9 Dept. of State Bull. 310 (1943)	6
14 Dept. of State Bull. 81 (1946)	4
26 Dept. of State Bull. 984 (1952)	22
75 Dept. of State Bull. 649 (1976)	41
Eizenstat, Stuart, In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, December 3, 1998 at http://www.state.gov/www/policy_remarks/1998/981203_eizenstat_heac_art.html	41
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	23, 25, 26
Knight, Robert, Restitution and Legitimacy in Post-War Austria 1945-1953, <i>Leo Baeck Inst. Yearbook XXXVI</i> , pp. 413-441 (1991)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lauterpacht, Hersch “The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States,” 28 Brit. Y.B. Int’l L. 220, 229 (1951)	21
Multilateral Austrian State Treaty, TIAS 3298; 6 U.S.T. 2369; 1955 U.S.T. Lexis 35 (May 15, 1955)	4, 41
Murray, Michael D., “Jurisdiction Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act for Nazi War Crimes of Plunder and Expropriation,” 7 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y __ (forthcoming, Spring 2004)	21
Pub. L. 89-171, 79 Stat. 653 (1964)	29
Pub. L. No. 94-583, § 8, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976)	25
Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 18 (1998)	41
S. Rep. No. 94-1310, pp. 11-12 (1976), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1976, pp. 6604, 6610 ...	23
Seidl-Hohenveldern, Ignaz 56 American Journal of Int’l L. 509 (1962)	40
Settlement of Certain Claims Under Article 26 of the Austrian State Treaty, TIAS 4253, 10 U.S.T. 1158, 1959 U.S.T. Lexis 253 (1959)	7
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1976	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (1988), http://fcit.coedu.usf.edu/holocaust/resource/assets/heac2.pdf	2

Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets, Nazi-Confiscated Art Issues, Statement of Dr. Ernst Bacher, p. 455 at http://fcit.usf.edu/holocaust/resource/assets/heac4.pdf	2
--	---

Treatises

Dellapenna, Joseph W., Suing Foreign Governments and their Corporations, pp. 2-3 (2003)	21
--	----

Foreign Relations of the United States, 1958-1960, Vol. IX, pp. 769-70 (1993)	7
--	---

Manz, William H., Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 with Amendments: A Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 94-583 (2000)	28, 29
--	--------

Restatement of Foreign Relations Law (Third), § 115(1)(a) (1989)	37
